Operative plate fixation of displaced mid-shaft clavicle fractures has been shown to improve
the functional outcomes and decrease the likelihood of non-union over non-surgical
techniques. The purpose of the study was to biomechanically compare the pull-out strength
of two locking bicortical screws versus three non-locking bicortical screws used in plate
fixation of midshaft clavicle fractures. We hypothesized there would be no significant
difference in pull-out strength between the experimental groups and the load to failure of
the two fixation methods would both exceed the reported load to failure in other more
physiologic cantilever bending midshaft clavicle fracture-plate biomechanical models.

Midshaft clavicle fractures were created in ten paired embalmed cadaveric specimen. The
specimen of a pair were randomly assigned to fixation with either three non-locking screws
or two locking screws, each group having an equal number of right and left clavicles. For the
non-locking group, three holes were drilled into the superior surface of lateral half of the
clavicle using a drill. The plate was fixed to the clavicle fragment and attached using three,
3.5mm bicortical non-locking screws. The screws were placed one in each of the three most
lateral holes. Two nylon straps, with three holes corresponding to the location of the three
screws, were placed between the bone and the plate.

For the locking group, a similar
technique was used. Two holes were
drilled into the superior surface of
lateral halves of the locking group
using the same diameter drill. The
same plate was then held to the
clavicle fragment and fixed using two,
bicortical locking screws. The screws
were placed in the first and third hole
position on the plate. Two nylon straps
with three holes corresponding to

—_—~

-—

PE. U &
=

. .II?‘..
T
X

.

the location of the three potential
screws, also were placed between
the bone and the plate.

Midshaft clavicle fracture

The specimens were preloaded at 75 N of tension oriented along the long axis of the clavicle
for five minutes to remove the initial viscoelastic effect. The cyclic tensile load along the long
axis of the clavicle cycled from 10 N to 75 N in a sinusoidal pattern at a rate of 1 Hz. The
samples were then re-oriented for the pull-out-failure, which was performed at 0.5mm/sec,
parallel to the long axis of the screws. The force was applied by pulling the two nylon straps
in opposite directions until failure.

Cyclic displacement, yield load, ultimate load, and stiffness were measured using an INSTRON
8871 with a 5kN load cell secured to the cross-head. Statistical analysis of the samples was
performed using a paired t-test (o = 0.05). SigmaPlot 11.0 (Systat Software, Inc.) was used

to perform the calculations.

0000 000]

000000

Locking 3.5 mm bicortical screw (top left), Non-locking
3.5 bicortical screw (top right), 7-hole compression plate
AR-2655CL (bottom)

N

Fracture site

/

Screw location for
two locking screws

Scre lockation for three
non-locking screws

1. Altamimi, Sahal A. MD, FRCS(C), McKee, Michael D. MD, FRCS(C), Canadian Orthopaedic
Trauma Society. Nonoperative treatment compared with plate fixation of displaced midshaft
clavicular fractures. JBJS. 2008;90-A(Surgical Techniques):1-2, 3, 4,5, 6, 7, 8.

2. Golish SR, Oliviero JA, Francke El, Miller MD. A biomechanical study of plate versus
intramedullary devices for midshaft clavicle fixation. J Orthop Surg Res. 2008;3:28-799X-3-28.
3. Hamman D, Lindsey D, Dragoo J. Biomechanical analysis of bicortical versus unicortical
locked plating of mid-clavicular fractures. Arch Orthop Trauma Surg. 2011;131(6):773-778.
4. Kontautas E, Pijadin A, Vilkauskas A, Domeika A. Biomechanical aspects of locking
reconstruction plate positioning in osteosynthesis of transverse clavicle fracture. Medicina
(Kaunas). 2012;48(2):80-83.

5. Little KJ, Riches PE, Fazzi UG. Biomechanical analysis of locked and non-locked plate
fixation of the clavicle. Injury. 2012;43(6):921-925.

6. Postacchini F, Gumina S, De Santis P, Albo F. Epidemiology of clavicle fractures. J Shoulder
Elbow Surg. 2002;11(5):452-452, 454, 455, 456.

7. Smith SD, Wijdicks CA, Jansson KS, et al. Stability of mid-shaft clavicle fractures after plate
fixation versus intramedullary repair and after hardware removal. Knee Surg Sports
Traumatol Arthrosc. 2013.

8. Wijdicks FJ, Van der Meijden OA, Millett PJ, Verleisdonk EJ, Houwert RM. Systematic review
of the complications of plate fixation of clavicle fractures. Arch Orthop Trauma Surg.
2012;132(5):617-625.

9. Zlowodzki M, Zelle BA, Cole PA, Jeray K, McKee MD. Treatment of acute midshaft clavicle
fractures: Systematic review of 2144 fractures. J Orthop Trauma. 2005;19(7):504-505, 506,
507.

There was no significant difference in stiffness, cyclic displacement, yield or ultimate load
between the constructs. Three non-locking screws demonstrated an average ultimate
load of 2496 +/-1102 N, while the two locking screws had an ultimate load of 2715 +/-
1150 N. This remained true when examining the data with the removal of outliers, as well
as when examining only the desired method of failure (screw pullout).

Clavicle Plate Biomechanical Testing

Fixation With Two Locking Screws Vs. Three Non-Locking Screws

# of Cyclic
Donor # |Age / Sex

Sample # :
screws Disp.

Ultimate
Load

Yield
Load

Stiffness

Method of Failure

30

N9

0.13
0.04
0.28
0.36
0.06
0.11
0.13
0.22
0.43
0.12
0.35
0.07
0.19
0.18
0.20
0.11
0.08
0.02
0.14
0.11

12-361 54/ M

11-380 63 /M
12-383 89/F
11-310 70/ F
11-343 94 /F
11-368 94/ F
12-385 72/ M
12-374 56/ M
12-391 53/F

11-398 77/ F

2 rrr X0 0Or rr 202 0 0 20 220 2X03rr X0
W N W N W N WIN WN WODN WOWNDND WODN WD W

2582
2754
4205
3632
1201
4054
3028
601

876

1645
2955
2504
4044
4235
2036
3284
1757
1710
2278
2764

2582
2754
4205
3611
1201
4054
3028
601
876
1645
2647
2077
4044
4235
2036
3248
1757
1710
2278

2764

257
197
291
276
135
345
242

89
147
183
366
172
228
262
194
241
146
180
159
194

screw pullout
screw pullout
screw pullout
strap slipped in clamp
screw pullout
screw pullout
strap slipped in clamp

strapping material ripped
screw pullout
screw pullout

strapping material ripped

strapping material ripped
screw pullout
screw pullout
screw pullout
screw pullout
screw pullout
screw pullout
screw pullout
screw pullout

Statistical Analysis of Data

# of Screws

Cyclic Disp.

Ultimate Load | Yeild Load

Stiffness

Average with Standard Deviation

2
3

0.2+0.12
0.131+0.1

2496 + 1102
2715 £ 1150

2465 + 1092
2670 + 1165

217175
214+ 70

Stats Analysis (Paired T-test)

n/a

p=0.196

p=0.622

p=0.646 p=0.944

Despite not demonstrating significant differences between our two experimental groups,
the absolute values for pull-out strength of both groups exceed the reported load to
failure in other more physiologic cantilever bending midshaft clavicle fracture-plate
biomechanical models. This demonstrates that using either two locking bicortical, or
three non-locking bicortical screws on both sides of the fracture site, is not the limiting
factor in midclavicular fracture fixation strength and therefore, our study supports the
use of two locking bicortical screws on each side of the fracture site rather than three
screws for plating of midshaft clavicle fractures. The clinical implications include
decreased cost, surgical time, incision length, periosteal exposure, plate length, number
of screws and drill holes, and the ability to use shorter, simpler, and easier to apply
standard straight plates along the straight segment of the mid-shaft clavicle.

Orthopaedic Surgery & Sports Medicine
Teaching & Research Foundation

- Hinsdale
\ Orthopaedics

STEVEN CHUDIK MD

SHOULDER, KNEE & SPORTS MEDICINE




