Fixing Midshaft Clavicle Fractures; a Biomechanical Study Brian Sleasman¹, Steven Chudik, MD^{2,3} Loyola University Chicago Health Science Division¹, OTRF², Hinsdale Orthopaedics³

Introduction

Operative plate fixation of displaced mid-shaft clavicle fractures has been shown to improve the functional outcomes and decrease the likelihood of non-union over non-surgical techniques. The purpose of the study was to biomechanically compare the pull-out strength of two locking bicortical screws versus three non-locking bicortical screws used in plate fixation of midshaft clavicle fractures. We hypothesized there would be no significant difference in pull-out strength between the experimental groups and the load to failure of the two fixation methods would both exceed the reported load to failure in other more physiologic cantilever bending midshaft clavicle fracture-plate biomechanical models.

Methods

Midshaft clavicle fractures were created in ten paired embalmed cadaveric specimen. The specimen of a pair were randomly assigned to fixation with either three non-locking screws or two locking screws, each group having an equal number of right and left clavicles. For the non-locking group, three holes were drilled into the superior surface of lateral half of the clavicle using a drill. The plate was fixed to the clavicle fragment and attached using three, 3.5mm bicortical non-locking screws. The screws were placed one in each of the three most lateral holes. Two nylon straps, with three holes corresponding to the location of the three screws, were placed between the bone and the plate.



Midshaft clavicle fracture

The specimens were preloaded at 75 N of tension oriented along the long axis of the clavicle for five minutes to remove the initial viscoelastic effect. The cyclic tensile load along the long axis of the clavicle cycled from 10 N to 75 N in a sinusoidal pattern at a rate of 1 Hz. The samples were then re-oriented for the pull-out-failure, which was performed at 0.5mm/sec, parallel to the long axis of the screws. The force was applied by pulling the two nylon straps in opposite directions until failure.

Cyclic displacement, yield load, ultimate load, and stiffness were measured using an INSTRON 8871 with a 5kN load cell secured to the cross-head. Statistical analysis of the samples was performed using a paired t-test ($\alpha = 0.05$). SigmaPlot 11.0 (Systat Software, Inc.) was used to perform the calculations.



Orthopaedic Surgery & Sports Medicine **Teaching & Research Foundation**

For the locking group, a similar technique was used. Two holes were drilled into the superior surface of lateral halves of the locking group using the same diameter drill. The same plate was then held to the clavicle fragment and fixed using two, bicortical locking screws. The screws were placed in the first and third hole position on the plate. Two nylon straps with three holes corresponding to the location of the three potential screws, also were placed between the bone and the plate.

Screws / Plates



Locking 3.5 mm bicortical screw (top left), Non-locking 3.5 bicortical screw (top right), 7-hole compression plate AR-2655CL (bottom)

Apparatus Set-Up





References

1. Altamimi, Sahal A. MD, FRCS(C), McKee, Michael D. MD, FRCS(C), Canadian Orthopaedic Trauma Society. Nonoperative treatment compared with plate fixation of displaced midshaft clavicular fractures. JBJS. 2008;90-A(Surgical Techniques):1-2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8. 2. Golish SR, Oliviero JA, Francke EI, Miller MD. A biomechanical study of plate versus intramedullary devices for midshaft clavicle fixation. J Orthop Surg Res. 2008;3:28-799X-3-28. 3. Hamman D, Lindsey D, Dragoo J. Biomechanical analysis of bicortical versus unicortical locked plating of mid-clavicular fractures. Arch Orthop Trauma Surg. 2011;131(6):773-778. 4. Kontautas E, Pijadin A, Vilkauskas A, Domeika A. Biomechanical aspects of locking reconstruction plate positioning in osteosynthesis of transverse clavicle fracture. *Medicina* (Kaunas). 2012;48(2):80-83.

5. Little KJ, Riches PE, Fazzi UG. Biomechanical analysis of locked and non-locked plate fixation of the clavicle. *Injury*. 2012;43(6):921-925. 6. Postacchini F, Gumina S, De Santis P, Albo F. Epidemiology of clavicle fractures. *J Shoulder*

Elbow Surg. 2002;11(5):452-452, 454, 455, 456.

7. Smith SD, Wijdicks CA, Jansson KS, et al. Stability of mid-shaft clavicle fractures after plate fixation versus intramedullary repair and after hardware removal. Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc. 2013.

8. Wijdicks FJ, Van der Meijden OA, Millett PJ, Verleisdonk EJ, Houwert RM. Systematic review of the complications of plate fixation of clavicle fractures. *Arch Orthop Trauma Surg*. 2012;132(5):617-625.

9. Zlowodzki M, Zelle BA, Cole PA, Jeray K, McKee MD. Treatment of acute midshaft clavicle fractures: Systematic review of 2144 fractures. J Orthop Trauma. 2005;19(7):504-505, 506, 507



There was no significant difference in stiffness, cyclic displacement, yield or ultimate load between the constructs. Three non-locking screws demonstrated an average ultimate load of 2496 +/-1102 N, while the two locking screws had an ultimate load of 2715 +/-1150 N. This remained true when examining the data with the removal of outliers, as well as when examining only the desired method of failure (screw pullout).

$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Clavicle Plate Biomechanical Testing												
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Fixation With Two Locking Screws Vs. Three Non-Locking Screws												
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $													
Image: screws index inde	Sample #	Side	# of	Donor #	Age / Sex	(Ultimate		Stiffness	Method of Failure		ilure	
30 L 3 12-361 54 / M 0.04 2754 2754 197 screw pullout 2 L 2 R 3 11-380 ∂_3 / M $\partial_{0.36}$ 3632 3611 276 strap slipped in clamp 7 R 2 3 $12-383$ $89 / F$ 0.06 1201 1201 135 screw pullout 7 R 2 30.78 20.6 30.28 3028 242 $strap slipped in clamp 5 R 2 11-310 70 / F 0.13 3028 3028 242 strap slipped in clamp 5 L 3 11-310 70 / F 0.13 3028 3028 242 strap slipped in clamp 5 L 3 11-343 94 / F 0.13 3028 2647 366 strap slipped in clamp 12 L 3 11-343 94 / F 0.12 1645 1635 $			screws			`Disp.	Load	Load	0.1111.000				
30 L 3 $$ 0.04 2754 2754 197 screw pullout 2 R 3 $11-380$ $63/M$ 0.28 4205 4205 291 screw pullout 2 R 3 $2^{-1}B^{-1}$	30	R	2	12-361	54 / M	0.13	2582	2582	257		screw pullout		
2 R 3 11-380 63/M 0.36 3632 3611 276 strap slipped in clamp 7 R 2 $12-383$ $89/F$ 0.06 1201 1201 135 screw pullout 5 R 2 $11-30$ $70/F$ 0.13 3028 3028 242 strap slipped in clamp 5 R 2 $11-310$ $70/F$ 0.13 3028 3028 242 strap slipped in clamp 5 L 3 11-343 $P4/F$ 0.13 3028 3028 242 strap slipped in clamp 5 L 3 11-343 $P4/F$ 0.12 1665 1645 183 screw pullout 12 R 3 11-368 $94/F$ 0.35 2955 2647 366 strap slipped in clamp 4 L 3 12-385 $72/M$ 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullout 1 R	30	L	3			0.04	2754	2754	197	screw pullout		but	
2 R 3	2	L	2	11-380	62 /NA	0.28	4205	4205	291	screw pullout		out	
7 L 3 12-383 89 / F 0.11 4054 4054 345 screw pullout 5 R 2 11-310 70 / F 0.13 3028 3028 242 strap slipped in clamp 5 L 3 11-310 70 / F 0.22 601 601 89 strap slipped in clamp 12 L 2 11-343 94 / F 0.43 876 876 147 screw pullout 4 R 2 11-368 94 / F 0.35 2955 2647 366 strap slipped in clamp 4 L 3 11-368 94 / F 0.35 2955 2647 366 strap slipped in clamp 1 R 2 12-385 72 / M 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullout 1 L 3 12-374 76 / M 0.20 2036 2036 194 screw pullout 8 R 3	2	R	3		05/101	0.36	3632	3611	276	strap slipped in clamp		clamp	
7 L 3	7	R	2	12-383	89 / F	0.06	1201	1201	135	screw pullout		out	
5 L 3 II-310 70 / F 0.22 601 601 89 strapping material rippe 12 L 2 11-343 94 / F 0.43 876 876 147 screw pullot 12 R 3 11-343 94 / F 0.43 876 876 147 screw pullot 4 R 3 11-368 94 / F 0.12 1645 1645 183 screw pullot 4 L 3 11-368 94 / F 0.35 2955 2647 366 strapping material rippe 1 R 2 12-385 72 / M 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullot 1 L 3 12-374 72 / M 0.19 4034 4235 4235 262 screw pullot 8 R 3 12-374 56 / M 0.11 3284 3248 241 screw pullot 28 L 3 <td>7</td> <td>L</td> <td>3</td> <td>0.11</td> <td>4054</td> <td>4054</td> <td>345</td> <td colspan="2"></td> <td>out</td>	7	L	3			0.11	4054	4054	345			out	
5 L 3 II-310 70 / F 0.22 601 601 89 strapping material rippe 12 L 2 11-343 94 / F 0.43 876 876 147 screw pullot 12 R 3 11-343 94 / F 0.43 876 876 147 screw pullot 4 R 3 11-368 94 / F 0.12 1645 1645 183 screw pullot 4 L 3 11-368 94 / F 0.35 2955 2647 366 strapping material rippe 1 R 2 12-385 72 / M 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullot 1 L 3 12-374 72 / M 0.19 4034 4235 4235 262 screw pullot 8 R 3 12-374 56 / M 0.11 3284 3248 241 screw pullot 28 L 3 <td>5</td> <td>R</td> <td>2</td> <td rowspan="2">11-310</td> <td rowspan="2">70 / F</td> <td>0.13</td> <td>3028</td> <td>3028</td> <td>242</td> <td colspan="2">strap slipped in clamp</td> <td>clamp</td>	5	R	2	11-310	70 / F	0.13	3028	3028	242	strap slipped in clamp		clamp	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	5	L	3			0.22	601	601	89	strapping material ripped		_	
12 R 3 11-343 94 / F 0.12 1645 1645 183 screw pullout 4 R 2 11-368 94 / F 0.35 2955 2647 366 straping material rippe 4 L 3 11-368 94 / F 0.35 2955 2647 366 straping material rippe 1 R 2 3 12-385 72 / M 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullout 1 L 3 12-385 72 / M 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullout 8 L 2 12-374 67 / M 0.20 2036 194 screw pullout 8 R 3 12-374 56 / M 0.01 3284 3248 241 screw pullout 28 R 2 12-391 53 / F 0.02 1710 1710 180 screw pullout 11 R 3 <td< td=""><td>12</td><td>L</td><td>2</td><td rowspan="2">11-343</td><td rowspan="2">94 / F</td><td>0.43</td><td>876</td><td>876</td><td>147</td><td colspan="2">screw pullout</td><td>••</td></td<>	12	L	2	11-343	94 / F	0.43	876	876	147	screw pullout		••	
$ \begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	12	R				0.12	1645	1645	183	•			
4 L 3 11-368 94/F 0.07 2504 2077 172 strapping material rippe 1 R 2 12-385 72/H 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullout 1 L 3 12-385 72/H 0.19 4044 4044 228 screw pullout 8 L 2 12-374 76/H 0.20 2036 2036 194 screw pullout 8 R 3 12-374 56/H 0.20 2036 2036 194 screw pullout 28 R 2 12-391 53/F 0.08 1757 1757 146 screw pullout 28 L 3 11-398 77/F 0.14 2278 2278 159 screw pullout 11 L 2 11-398 77/F 0.14 2278 2278 159 screw pullout 11 R 3 11-398 77/F 0.14 2764 194 screw pullout Statisis of Da				11-368	94 / F								
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$												•••	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$					72 / M								
8 L 2 $12-374$ $56/M$ 0.20 2036 2036 194 $screw pullout$ 8 R 3 $12-374$ $56/M$ 0.11 3284 3248 241 $screw pullout$ 28 R 2 $12-391$ $53/F$ 0.08 1757 146 $screw pullout$ 28 L 3 $12-391$ $53/F$ 0.08 1757 146 $screw pullout$ 28 L 3 $12-391$ $53/F$ 0.08 1757 146 $screw pullout$ 11 L 2 $11-398$ $77/F$ 0.14 2278 278 159 $screw pullout$ 11 R 3 $11-398$ $77/F$ 0.14 2764 2764 194 $screw pullout$ tube:										-			
8 R 3 $12-3/4$ $56/M$ 0.11 3284 3248 241 screw pullout 28 R 2 $12-391$ $12-391$ $53/F$ 0.08 1757 1757 146 screw pullout 28 L 3 $12-391$ $53/F$ 0.02 1710 1710 180 screw pullout 11 L 2 $11-398$ $77/F$ 0.14 2278 2278 159 screw pullout 11 R 3 $11-398$ $77/F$ 0.14 2278 2278 159 screw pullout 11 R 3 $11-398$ $77/F$ 0.14 2278 2278 194 screw pullout Startistical Analysis of Data Startistical Analysis of Data Startistical Analysis of Screws Cyclic Disp. Ultimate Load Yeild Load Stiffne Age # of Screws Cyclic Disp. Ultimate Load Yeild Load Stiffne Average with Standard Deviation 72 ± 3		 			56 / M								
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		 R								•			
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				12-391	53 / F					•			
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $		 								•			
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				11-398	77 / F					•			
Statistical Analysis of Data Statistical Analysis of Data Statistical Analysis of Data Age # of Screws Cyclic Disp. Ultimate Load Yeild Load Stiffne Average with Standard Deviation 72 ± 2 0.2 ± 0.12 2496 ± 1102 2465 ± 1092 217 ± 7		 R								•			
Age # of Screws Cyclic Disp. Ultimate Load Yeild Load Stiffne Average with Standard Deviation 72 ± 2 0.2 ± 0.12 2496 ± 1102 2465 ± 1092 217 ± 7 3 0.13 ± 0.1 2715 ± 1150 2670 ± 1165 214 ± 7													
Average with Standard Deviation 72 ± 2 0.2 ± 0.12 2496 ± 1102 2465 ± 1092 217 ± 7 3 0.13 ± 0.1 2715 ± 1150 2670 ± 1165 214 ± 7	Statistical Analysis of Data												
Average with Standard Deviation 72 ± 2 0.2 ± 0.12 2496 ± 1102 2465 ± 1092 217 ± 7 3 0.13 ± 0.1 2715 ± 1150 2670 ± 1165 214 ± 7						Δσρ	# of Screws	Cyclic Disp.	Ultimate	load	Veild Load	Stiffness	
Average with Standard Deviation 72 ± 3 0.13 ± 0.1 2715 ± 1150 2670 ± 1165 214 ± 7													
	Αι	verage wit	th Standard	Deviation									
		Stats Ana	lycic (Paire	d T-test)		n/a	n/a	p=0.196			p=0.646	p=0.944	

Conclusion

Despite not demonstrating significant differences between our two experimental groups, the absolute values for pull-out strength of both groups exceed the reported load to failure in other more physiologic cantilever bending midshaft clavicle fracture-plate biomechanical models. This demonstrates that using either two locking bicortical, or three non-locking bicortical screws on both sides of the fracture site, is not the limiting factor in midclavicular fracture fixation strength and therefore, our study supports the use of two locking bicortical screws on each side of the fracture site rather than three screws for plating of midshaft clavicle fractures. The clinical implications include decreased cost, surgical time, incision length, periosteal exposure, plate length, number of screws and drill holes, and the ability to use shorter, simpler, and easier to apply standard straight plates along the straight segment of the mid-shaft clavicle.



Results

STEVEN CHUDIK MD

SHOULDER, KNEE & SPORTS MEDICINE